# **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

# FILE PACKAGE NO.: FL-15-0095

DATE:	November 13, 2015
STATE:	FLORIDA
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/13/2015
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Update verbiage pertaining to Local Exchange Maps

<b>TARIFF SECTION</b>	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G003	1	0002
G003	2	0001
G009	10	0001
G3 Cont. (pg)	1	0001
G Subj. Indx (pg)	14	0002

(T)

FL-15-0095

EFFECTIVE: November 13, 2015

# A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### CONTENTS

A3.1 G	Seneral	1
A3.2 S	Statewide Rate Groups	1
A3.2.1	Rate Group Descriptions	1
A3.2.2	Reserved For Future Use	2
A3.2.3	Reserved for Future Use	2
A3.2.4	Maps of Exchange Service Areas	2
A3.3 L	ocal Calling Areas	3
A3.3.1	Local Calling Areas Exchanges	3
A3.3.2	List of Exchanges by Local Access and Transport Area (LATA)	17
A3.4 F	lat Rate Service	20
A3.4.1	General	20
A3.4.2	Monthly Rates	20
A3.4.3	Complete Choice Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	28
A3.4.4	Area Plus Service	28
A3.4.5	Optional Payment Plans for Multi-Line Flat Rate Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	29
A3.4.6	PreferredPack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	29
A3.4.7	2 Pack Plan (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	29
A3.4.8	Complete Choice Enhanced Service	30
A3.4.9	1	31
A3.5 N	lessage Rate Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	31
A3.6 R	Rotary Service	32
A3.6.1	General	32
A3.6.2	Rates	32
A3.7 E	Extended Local Service	33
A3.7.1	Reserved for Future Use	33
A3.7.2	Enhanced Optional Extended Area Service (Obsoleted, See Section A103)	33
A3.7.3	Extended Calling Service	33

E.

## A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

### A3.1 General

- A. Basic local exchange service, as offered in this Guidebook, is comprised of exchange access lines defined as follows:
  - Exchange Access Line The serving central office line equipment and all the Company plant facilities up to and including the Company-provided Standard Network Interface. These facilities are Company-provided and maintained and provide access to and from the telecommunications network for message toll service and for local calling appropriate to the offering selected by the customer.
- B. Exchange access lines are subject to the nonrecurring charges specified in Section A4.
- **C.** Rates for basic local exchange service are applied on the basis of statewide groupings according to the total number of exchange access lines, PBX trunks and network access registers in the local calling area excluding the Extended Calling Service exchanges.
- **D.** Exchange Service Areas for each exchange are identified on maps.
  - The rates for service and equipment not specifically shown in this section are presented in other sections of this Guidebook.
- **F.** Pursuant to passage of the Telecommunications Access System Act of 1991 by the Florida Legislature during the 1991 session, a monthly surcharge shall be imposed on all local exchange telecommunications company subscribers on an individual access line basis, except that such surcharge shall not be imposed upon more than 25 basic telecommunications access lines per account bill rendered. The Commission shall determine the amount of the surcharge; however, in no case shall the amount exceed 25 cents per line per month. The surcharge shall appear on the initial bill to the subscriber and itemized at least once annually.
- G. Residence Access Line Retention Offer

Existing residential customers who call to disconnect service with AT&T and elect to stay and have one (or up to a maximum of two) access line(s) may be eligible to receive a \$6 per month bill credit for 12 months. The following conditions apply:

- 1. Customers must keep the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer.
- 2. Customers subscribing to Complete Choice Enhanced or Complete Choice Basic must have the access line in service for a minimum of 60 days before the customer becomes eligible for this offer.
- 3. If the customer disconnects the line(s) or moves from their current location, the remaining benefits will cease.
- 4. AT&T employees are not eligible for this offer.
- 5. Customer must be calling into AT&T to disconnect their local service.
- 6. This offer is available on a maximum of two (2) lines (a maximum monthly reward of \$12).
- 7. Not stackable with any other regulated retention offer that provides a monthly discount.
- 8. Eligible customers are existing AT&T residential customers who have a primary access line, or a primary access line with an additional access line(s), and are calling to disconnect one or more access lines.
- 9. This offer is only available for retention purposes.
- 10. The monthly bill credit stays in effect as long as the customer remains at the same address and is limited to a maximum of 12 months.
- 11. Eligible customers may only receive this offer once during the offer benefit period.

### A3.2 Statewide Rate Groups

### A3.2.1 Rate Group Descriptions

The statewide rate schedules in this section are applicable to exchange access lines. The groupings are based on exchange access lines, PBX trunks and network access registers in the local calling areas specified in A3.3.1 excluding exchange access lines in the Extended Calling Service additional exchanges or in the expanded local calling area of any other service in this Guidebook.

Group	Total Exchange Access Lines and PBX Trunks-Upper Limits	
1	2,000	
2	7,000	
3	22,000	
4	55,000	
5	120,000	
6	195,000	
7	280,000	
8	375,000	
9	450,000	
10	550,000	
11	700,000	

First Revised Page 2

FL-15-0095

EFFECTIVE: November 13, 2015

### A3. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

# A3.2 Statewide Rate Groups (Cont'd)

A3.2.1 Rate Group Descriptions (Cont'd)

Group 12 Total Exchange Access Lines and PBX Trunks-Upper Limits Unlimited

A3.2.2 Reserved for Future Use

A3.2.3 Reserved for Future Use

### A3.2.4 Maps of Exchange Service Areas

Appropriate maps of the Exchange Service Areas are *available at the following website: http://cpr.att.com/pdf/fl/fl\_maps.pdf*.

(C)

# A9. FOREIGN EXCHANGE SERVICE AND FOREIGN CENTRAL OFFICE SERVICE A9.2 Foreign Central Office Service (Cont'd)

#### **A9.2.4 Rates and Charges**

- A. Interoffice Channel
  - 1. Per channel

		Fixed	Monthly	Nonrecurring	
		Monthly	Charge	Charge	
		Charge	Per Mile	Per Channel	USOC
(a)	1 thru 8 miles	\$28.50	\$1.65	\$85.00	1LHGV
(b)	9 thru 25 miles	28.50	1.60	85.00	1LHGV
(c)	Over 25 miles	28.50	1.55	85.00	1LHGV

### **A9.3 Interim Foreign Exchange Service**

#### **A9.3.1 Regulations**

- **A.** Interim Foreign Exchange Service is exchange service furnished to a subscriber location not in any exchange. The serving exchange will be selected by the telephone company in each instance.
- B. Interim Foreign Exchange Service is offered in connection with individual line service, and PBX service.
- **C.** Other services, equipment or facilities used in connection with Interim Foreign Exchange Service, except as otherwise indicated in this *Guidebook*, are furnished subject to the rates and regulations applying in the exchange from which the service is furnished.
- **D.** Interim Foreign Exchange Service is furnished subject to the same restrictions as to the use of the service by other than the subscriber and his representatives, as apply in connection with other classes of service.
- **E.** Interim Foreign Exchange Service will be initially provided from, or subsequently changed to, whichever exchange and central office would be the most economical to the Company.
- **F.** Interim Foreign Exchange Service is not in accord with the general plan of furnishing telephone service and such service is furnished only under special conditions where warranted by the circumstances involved and provided facilities are available and will function properly at the distance involved.
- G. Standard quality of transmission levels is not assured for Interim Foreign Exchange Service when more than one station per line is in use at the same time.

#### **A9.3.2 Rates and Charges**

A. The rate for Interim Foreign Exchange Service is the nonrecurring and monthly rate for individual line service, or PBX trunk line applicable within the serving exchange plus a region charge as follows for service located in a region designated on the Interim Foreign Exchange Area Maps. These regions are generally measured in units of one mile from the nearest exchange boundary (not necessarily the serving exchange) and the charge per region is as follows:

(T)

FL-15-0095

### EFFECTIVE: November 13, 2015

### SUBJECT INDEX

### SUBJECT

### М.

#### SECTION

Machine Tape Records for Special Billing Service	A13.4.1
Magnetic Tape Bill for Large Users	A13.4.5
Maintenance and Repairs	
Maps of Exchange Service Areas	
Maritime Mobile and Aviation Radio Telephone Service	A12.11
Message Rate Service	A3.5
Message Register Service	A14.7
Message Waiting Indication - Audible (MWI)	A13.47
Method of Determining Usage Charges for WATS	
Minimum Average Time Requirement for WATS	A119.5.11
Miscellaneous Listing	A6.7
Miscellaneous Service Arrangements	A13
Mileage Charges	
Centrex-CO Service	A112.2
Foreign Central Office Service	A9.2.4
Foreign Exchange Service	A9.1.6
Mobile and Paging Service Directory Listing	
Mobile Service, Interconnection of (Cellular, RCC, SMR, PLMR, etc.)	A35.
Moves of Equipment (Obsoleted)	
Lapse in Service (Obsoleted)	
MultiServ Service (Obsoleted)	A112.32
MultiServ PLUS Service (Obsoleted)	A112.33
MultiServ Multi-Account Service (MMAS) (Obsoleted)	A112.34
Multifrequency Pulsing on DID	A12.7
Multiline Hunt Queuing	A13.53
Multistation One-Way Circuit Arrangement for Use In Small Manual and Community Dial Office	(Obsoleted)A113.3
Municipal and Industrial Emergency Reporting Service (Obsoleted)	A113.2